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Section 2 – Financial Information

Item 2.02         Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On November 5, 2012, The GEO Group, Inc. (“GEO”) issued a press release (the “Earnings Press Release”) announcing its financial results for the fiscal
quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2012, updating its financial guidance for full year 2012 and fourth quarter 2012, a copy of which is furnished
hereto as Exhibit 99.1. GEO also held a conference call on November 5, 2012 to discuss these matters, a transcript of which is furnished hereto as Exhibit 99.2.

In the Earnings Press Release, GEO provided Pro Forma Income from Continuing Operations, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Funds from Operations for
the fiscal quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and the comparable prior-year periods that were not calculated in accordance with Generally
Accepted Accounting Principles (the “Non-GAAP Information”) and are presented as supplemental disclosures. Generally, for purposes of Regulation G under
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Non-GAAP Information is any numerical measure of a company’s performance, financial position, or cash flows that either
excludes or includes amounts that are not normally excluded or included in the most directly comparable measure calculated and presented in accordance with
GAAP. The Earnings Press Release presents the financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP, which is the most directly comparable to
the Non-GAAP Information, with a prominence equal to or greater than its presentation of the Non-GAAP Information. The Earnings Press Release also contains
a reconciliation of the Non-GAAP Information to the financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP which is the most directly comparable
to the Non-GAAP Information.

Pro Forma Income from Continuing Operations is defined as income from continuing operations adjusted for net income/loss attributable to non-
controlling interests, start-up/transition expenses, net of tax, international bid and proposal expenses, net of tax, M&A-related and other non-recurring expenses,
net of tax, and early extinguishment of debt, net of tax. GEO believes that Pro Forma Income from Continuing Operations is useful to investors as it provides
information about the performance of GEO’s overall business because such measure eliminates the effects of certain unusual or non-recurring charges that are not
directly attributable to GEO’s underlying operating performance, it provides disclosure on the same basis as that used by GEO’s management and it provides
consistency in GEO’s financial reporting and therefore continuity to investors for comparability purposes. GEO’s management uses Pro Forma Income from
Continuing Operations to monitor and evaluate its operating performance and to facilitate internal and external comparisons of the historical operating
performance of GEO and its business units.

Adjusted EBITDA is defined as income from continuing operations before net interest expense, income tax provision, depreciation and amortization, and
tax provision on equity in earnings of affiliates, adjusted for net income/loss attributable to non-controlling interests, stock-based compensation expenses, pre-tax,
start-up/transition expenses, pre-tax, international bid and proposal expenses, pre-tax, and M&A-related and other non-recurring expenses, pre-tax, and early
extinguishment of debt, pre-tax. GEO believes that Adjusted EBITDA is useful to investors as it provides information about the performance of GEO’s overall
business because such measure eliminates the effects of certain unusual or non-recurring charges that are not directly attributable to GEO’s underlying operating
performance, it provides disclosure on the same basis as that used by GEO’s management and it provides consistency in GEO’s financial reporting and therefore
continuity to investors for comparability purposes. GEO’s management uses Adjusted EBITDA to monitor and evaluate its operating performance and to
facilitate internal and external comparisons of the historical operating performance of GEO and its business units.

Adjusted Funds From Operations is defined as income from continuing operations excluding depreciation and amortization, income tax provision, income
taxes refunded/paid, stock-based compensation expenses, maintenance capital expenditures, equity in earnings of affiliates, net of income tax, tax provision on
equity in earnings of affiliates, amortization of debt costs and other non-cash
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interest, net income/loss attributable to non-controlling interests, start-up/transition expenses, M&A-related and other non-recurring expenses, early
extinguishment of debt, and international bid and proposal expenses. GEO believes that Adjusted Funds From Operations is useful to investors as it provides
information regarding cash that GEO’s operating business generates before taking into account certain cash and non-cash items that are non-operational or
infrequent in nature, it provides disclosure on the same basis as that used by GEO’s management and it provides consistency in GEO’s financial reporting and
therefore continuity to investors for comparability purposes. GEO’s management uses Adjusted Funds From Operations to monitor and evaluate its operating
performance and to facilitate internal and external comparisons of the historical operating performance of GEO and its business units.

The Earnings Press Release contains reconciliation tables for Pro Forma Income from Continuing Operations, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Funds
From Operations to the financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP which are the most directly comparable to these Non-GAAP
measures.

The Non-GAAP Information should be considered in addition to results that are prepared under current accounting standards but should not be considered
a substitute for, or superior to, financial information prepared in accordance with GAAP. The Non-GAAP Information may differ from similarly titled measures
presented by other companies. The Non-GAAP Information, as well as other information in the Earnings Press Release, should be read in conjunction with
GEO’s financial statements filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission. The information set forth in Item 2.02 in this Form 8-K is being furnished and
shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that Section.
The information set forth in Item 2.02 in this Form 8-K shall not be incorporated by reference into any registration statement or other document pursuant to the
Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

Section 8 – Other Events

Item 8.01   Other Events.

Quarterly Cash Dividend

On November 5, 2012, GEO issued a press release (the “Dividend Press Release”) announcing that its Board of Directors declared a quarterly cash
dividend of $0.20 per share which will be paid on November 30, 2012 to shareholders of record as of the close of business on November 16, 2012. A copy of the
Dividend Press Release is attached as Exhibit 99.3.

Update on Potential REIT Conversion

On November 5, 2012, GEO also provided in the Earnings Press Release an update to its ongoing evaluation of a potential conversion of GEO into a real
estate investment trust, or REIT. As previously disclosed, GEO has engaged legal and financial advisors to assist with the comprehensive review of the REIT
conversion process and submitted a request to the United States Internal Revenue Service (the “IRS”) for a private letter ruling (“PLR”) in order to better inform
GEO’s Board of Directors as to the potential benefits and limitations of a REIT conversion and to determine whether GEO would qualify to convert to a REIT.
Prior to and after GEO’s PLR request submission, GEO’s legal advisors engaged in a number of discussions with the IRS, which is a customary part of the
process. GEO looks forward to continuing to work with the IRS on this process; however, GEO can make no prediction with certainty if or when the IRS will
issue a favorable ruling. In addition to its PLR request, GEO has been working on a number of administrative steps, including the internal reorganization of the
Company into separate legal operating business units. GEO has also conducted the Taxable REIT Subsidiary transfer pricing and the earnings and profits
distribution analysis which must be completed in
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connection with a potential REIT conversion. While additional work remains to be completed, based on its current review, GEO believes that a conversion to a
REIT using a Taxable REIT Subsidiary structure could potentially provide numerous benefits to GEO and its shareholders. These benefits include enhancing its
ability to return value to shareholders, lowering its cost of capital, drawing a larger base of potential shareholders, providing greater flexibility to pursue growth
opportunities, and creating a more efficient operating structure. GEO’s Board recently met and received detailed presentations from GEO’s legal and financial
advisors on a possible conversion of the Company into a REIT. Once GEO and its advisors complete the comprehensive analysis being performed regarding a
potential REIT conversion, GEO’s Board of Directors will be adequately informed and in a position to determine whether to move forward with a REIT
conversion. If GEO’s Board decides to move forward with the REIT conversion, GEO will strive to complete the conversion by the earliest conversion date which
is January 2013. However, as GEO has previously disclosed, given the short timeframe, the conversion could be delayed until the next available conversion date
which is January 2014.

Safe-Harbor Statement

This Form 8-K contains forward-looking statements regarding future events and future performance of GEO that involve risks and uncertainties that could
materially affect actual results, including statements regarding financial guidance, GEO’s expectation to declare quarterly cash dividends and the timing and
amount of such dividends, and the possibility and timing of a potential REIT conversion for GEO. Factors that could cause actual results to vary from current
expectations and forward-looking statements contained in this Form 8-K include, but are not limited to those factors contained in GEO’s Securities and Exchange
Commission filings, including the Form 10-K, 10-Q and 8-K reports.

Section 9 – Financial Statements and Exhibits

Item 9.01   Financial Statements and Exhibits.
 

(d) Exhibits
 
Exhibit

No.   Description

99.1   Press Release, dated November 5, 2012, announcing GEO’s financial results for the fiscal quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2012.

99.2   Transcript of Conference Call discussing GEO’s financial results for the fiscal quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2012.

99.3   Press Release, dated November 5, 2012, announcing GEO’s declaration of a quarterly cash dividend.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
hereunto duly authorized.
 

  THE GEO GROUP, INC.

November 9, 2012   By: /s/ Brian R. Evans
Date    Brian R. Evans

   Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
   (Principal Financial Officer)
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EXHIBIT INDEX
 
Exhibit

No.   Description

99.1   Press Release, dated November 5, 2012, announcing GEO’s financial results for the fiscal quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2012.

99.2   Transcript of Conference Call discussing GEO’s financial results for the fiscal quarter ended and nine months ended September 30, 2012.

99.3   Press Release, dated November 5, 2012, announcing GEO’s declaration of a quarterly cash dividend.
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Exhibit 99.1
 

  N E W S     R E L E A S E

One Park Place, Suite 700 — 621 Northwest 53  Street — Boca Raton, Florida 33487 — www.geogroup.com

CR-12-16

THE GEO GROUP REPORTS THIRD QUARTER 2012 RESULTS AND
PROVIDES UPDATE ON POTENTIAL REIT CONVERSION

 
 •  3Q12 Income from Continuing Operations of $16.5 Million - $0.27 EPS
 

 •  3Q12 Pro Forma Income from Continuing Operations of $25.7 Million - $0.42 Pro Forma EPS
 

 •  4Q12 Pro Forma EPS Guidance of $0.41 to $0.42
 

 •  2012 Pro Forma EPS Guidance of $1.55 to $1.56 and Increased 2012 Adjusted Funds from Operations Guidance of $3.44 to $3.60 per Share

Boca Raton, Fla. – November 5, 2012 — The GEO Group, Inc. (NYSE: GEO) (“GEO”) today reported its financial results for the third quarter and first nine
months of 2012 and provided an update on its ongoing review of a potential conversion into a Real Estate Investment Trust (“REIT”).

Financial Results - Third Quarter 2012 Compared with Third Quarter 2011

GEO reported total revenues for the third quarter 2012 of $411.5 million compared to total revenues of $395.7 million for the third quarter 2011. GEO’s revenues
and other financial data are presented throughout as retrospectively revised for discontinued operations. GEO reported income from continuing operations for the
third quarter 2012 of $16.5 million, or $0.27 per diluted share, compared to income from continuing operations of $20.7 million, or $0.33 per diluted share for the
third quarter of 2011. GEO’s third quarter 2012 income from continuing operations includes a $0.9 million after-tax loss attributable to non-controlling interests;
$1.3 million, after-tax, in start-up/transition expenses; $1.1 million, after-tax, in international bid and proposal expenses; $1.0 million, after-tax, in non-recurring
expenses including M&A related expenses in connection with GEO’s previously announced acquisition of the partnership interests in Municipal Corrections
Finance, L.P. (“MCF”), and a $5.0 million after-tax loss related to the early extinguishment of debt in connection with the previously-announced redemption of
the MCF bonds.

Excluding these items, GEO reported Pro Forma income from continuing operations of $25.7 million, or $0.42 per diluted share, for the third quarter 2012
compared to Pro Forma income from continuing operations of $25.5 million, or $0.40 per diluted share for the third quarter 2011. Third quarter 2012 Adjusted
EBITDA increased to $86.7 million from $81.1 million in the third quarter 2011. GEO reported Adjusted Funds from Operations for the third quarter 2012 of
$57.9 million, or $0.94 per diluted share, compared to $53.6 million, or $0.84 per diluted share, for the third quarter 2011.

George C. Zoley, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of GEO, said: “We are very pleased with our third quarter results and confirmed our outlook for the
remainder of the year, which continue to reflect strong operational and financial performance from our diversified business units. During the quarter, we declared
our first ever quarterly cash dividend of $0.20 per share, and we made significant progress on our ongoing REIT conversion review. These initiatives are
indicative of our long-term view that we can meaningfully return value to our shareholders while continuing to deleverage and pursue quality earnings growth.”

—More—
 
Contact:

 

Pablo E. Paez
Vice President, Corporate Relations   

(866) 301 4436
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Financial Results – First Nine Months of 2012 Compared with First Nine Months of 2011

For the first nine months of 2012, GEO reported total revenues of $1.23 billion compared to total revenues of $1.17 billion for the first nine months of 2011. GEO
reported income from continuing operations of $54.5 million, or $0.89 per diluted share for the first nine months of 2012, compared to income from continuing
operations of $56.6 million, or $0.88 per diluted share for the first nine months of 2011. GEO’s income from continuing operations for the first nine months of
2012 includes a $0.9 million after-tax loss attributable to non-controlling interests; $5.4 million in start-up/transition expenses, net of tax; $2.3 million in
international bid and proposal expenses, net of tax; $1.5 million, after-tax, in non-recurring expenses including M&A related expenses in connection with GEO’s
previously announced acquisition of the partnership interests in MCF, and a $5.0 million after-tax loss related to the early extinguishment of debt in connection
with the previously-announced redemption of the MCF bonds.

Excluding these items, GEO reported Pro Forma income from continuing operations of $69.6 million, or $1.14 per diluted share, for the first nine months of 2012
compared to Pro Forma income from continuing operations of $72.4 million, or $1.12 per diluted share for the first nine months of 2011. Adjusted EBITDA for
the first nine months of 2012 increased to $246.7 million from $233.1 million in the first nine months of 2011. Adjusted Funds from Operations for the first nine
months of 2012 increased to $170.4 million, or $2.79 per diluted share, compared to $147.0 million, or $2.28 per diluted share, for the first nine months of 2011.

REIT Review Update

As previously disclosed, GEO has retained the law firm of Skadden Arps as legal advisors and Bank of America Merrill Lynch and Barclays Capital as financial
co-advisors to assist the company with a comprehensive review of a potential REIT conversion.

GEO’s analysis has focused on a potential conversion to a REIT with a Taxable REIT Subsidiary (“TRS”) structure, in which a small portion of GEO’s
businesses, which are non-real estate related, such as GEO’s managed-only contracts, international operations, electronic monitoring services, and other non-
residential facilities, are part of wholly-owned taxable subsidiaries of the REIT, while most of GEO’s business segments, which are real estate related and entail
company-owned and company-leased facilities, are part of the REIT.

The TRS structure will allow GEO to maintain the strategic alignment of almost all of its diversified business segments under one entity without separating the
company into an independent REIT and an independent operating company.

As previously disclosed, GEO submitted a request to the Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”) for a private letter ruling (“PLR”) in mid-July in order to better inform
GEO’s Board of Directors (“GEO’s Board”) as to the potential benefits and limitations of a REIT conversion and to determine whether GEO would qualify to
convert to a REIT under a proposed TRS structure.

—More—
 
Contact:

 

Pablo E. Paez
Vice President, Corporate Relations   

(866) 301 4436



N E W S    R E L E A S E
 
Prior to and after GEO’s PLR request submission, GEO’s legal advisors engaged in a number of discussions with the IRS, which is a customary part of the
process. GEO believes that its PLR request has a sound legal basis and looks forward to continuing to work with the IRS on this process; however GEO can make
no prediction with certainty if or when the IRS will issue a favorable ruling.

Fundamentally, GEO is in a real estate intensive industry. GEO’s present company profile has evolved over several years, during which time, GEO has developed
and financed dozens of new detention and correctional facilities for federal and state government clients. Further, GEO provides real estate related operational
services along with ancillary services that are ordinarily provided in our facilities, which GEO predominantly owns or leases.

In addition to its PLR request, GEO has been working on a number of administrative steps, including the internal reorganization of the Company into separate
legal operating business units. GEO has also conducted the TRS transfer pricing and the earnings and profits distribution analysis which must be completed in
connection with a potential REIT conversion.

Following a decision to convert into a REIT by GEO’s Board, certain ownership limitations to ensure compliance with the REIT provisions in the tax code would
require the approval of GEO’s shareholders. This shareholder vote would take place after the decision to convert had been made by GEO’s Board.

While additional work remains to be completed, based on its current review, GEO believes that a conversion to a REIT using a TRS structure could potentially
provide numerous benefits to GEO and its shareholders. These benefits include enhancing its ability to return value to shareholders, lowering its cost of capital,
drawing a larger base of potential shareholders, providing greater flexibility to pursue growth opportunities, and creating a more efficient operating structure.

GEO’s Board recently met and received detailed presentations from GEO’s legal and financial advisors on a possible conversion of the Company into a REIT. If
GEO’s Board decides to move forward with the REIT conversion, GEO will strive to complete the conversion by the earliest conversion date which is January
2013. However, as GEO has previously disclosed, given the short timeframe, the conversion could be delayed until the next available conversion date which is
January 2014.

—More—
 
Contact:

 

Pablo E. Paez
Vice President, Corporate Relations   

(866) 301 4436
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Business Segments Revenue

U.S. Corrections & Detention

For the third quarter 2012, U.S. Corrections & Detention revenue increased to $244.1 million from $232.8 million in the third quarter 2011. Third quarter 2012
revenues for U.S. Corrections & Detention reflect the activation of an expansion of the Adelanto Detention Facility in California in August 2012, the opening of
the Riverbend Correctional Facility in Georgia in December 2011, and the activation of the Karnes Civil Detention Center in Texas and an expansion to the New
Castle Correctional Facility in Indiana in the first quarter 2012. These facility activations were offset by the deactivation of the Leo Chesney Community
Correctional Facility in California in the third quarter 2011 and the Desert View and Central Valley Community Correctional Facilities in California in the fourth
quarter 2011.

GEO Care

For the third quarter 2012, GEO Care reported revenue of $110.2 million compared to $109.7 million for the third quarter 2011. GEO Care’s third quarter 2012
revenue reflects continued growth in GEO Care’s electronic monitoring services and day reporting centers.

International Services

For the third quarter 2012, International Services revenue increased to $57.2 million from $53.2 million in the third quarter 2011.

Reconciliation Tables and Supplemental Disclosure

GEO has made available a Supplemental Disclosure which contains reconciliation tables of pro forma income from continuing operations to income from
continuing operations, Adjusted EBITDA to income from continuing operations, Adjusted Funds from Operations to income from continuing operations along
with supplemental financial and operational information on GEO’s business segments. Please see the section of this press release below entitled “Note to
Reconciliation Tables and Supplemental Disclosure - Important Information on GEO’s Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for information on how GEO defines pro
forma income from continuing operations, Adjusted EBITDA, and Adjusted Funds from Operations. GEO’s Reconciliation Tables can be found herein and in
GEO’s Supplemental Disclosure which is available on GEO’s Investor Relations webpage at www.geogroup.com.

—More—
 
Contact:

 

Pablo E. Paez
Vice President, Corporate Relations   

(866) 301 4436
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2012 Financial Guidance

GEO provided its financial guidance for the balance of 2012. GEO expects its full year 2012 revenues to be in a range of $1.64 billion to $1.65 billion and its
2012 pro forma earnings per share to be in a range of $1.55 to $1.56 per share, excluding $0.17 per share in after-tax start-up/transition expenses and international
bid and proposal expenses, and also exclusive of transaction and financing expenses associated with GEO’s previously announced acquisition of the partnership
interests in MCF along with the extinguishment of debt in connection with the redemption of the MCF bonds. GEO expects its 2012 Adjusted EBITDA to be in a
range of $330 million to $340 million and its 2012 Adjusted Funds from Operations to be in a range of $210 million to $220 million, or $3.44 to $3.60 per share.

GEO expects its fourth quarter 2012 revenues to be in a range of $413 million to $418 million and its pro forma earnings per share to be in a range of $0.41 to
$0.42 per share, excluding $0.04 per share in after-tax international bid and proposal expenses. GEO’s fourth quarter guidance reflects some variability in GEO’s
U.S. Marshals Service populations at facilities which typically experience seasonal fluctuations.

GEO’s earnings guidance reflects the activation of the expansion of the Adelanto Detention Facility in California in August 2012 and the previously announced
continuation of the Golden State Community Correctional Facility contract in California, which has been extended by the State of California through June 30,
2016 partially offset by the previously announced deactivation/transition of GEO’s managed-only contracts for the East Mississippi and Walnut Grove
Correctional Facilities in July 2012 and the Marshall County Correctional Facility in August 2012.

GEO’s 2012 financial guidance does not assume the potential reactivation of approximately 6,000 current beds in inventory which GEO is actively marketing to
local, state, and federal customers. The after-tax carrying costs associated with keeping the facilities idle represent approximately $0.14 per share, of which more
than half are non-cash expenses. GEO’s guidance also reflects approximately $0.18 per share in after-tax intangibles amortization expense primarily related to the
acquisitions of Cornell Companies and BI Incorporated.

Stock Repurchase Program

On July 14, 2011, GEO’s Board approved a stock repurchase program of up to $100.0 million of GEO’s common stock effective through December 31, 2012.
Through the end of the third quarter 2012, GEO had repurchased approximately 3.9 million shares of its common stock for approximately $75.0 million.

—More—
 
Contact:

 

Pablo E. Paez
Vice President, Corporate Relations   

(866) 301 4436
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Conference Call Information

GEO has scheduled a conference call and simultaneous webcast for today at 11:00 AM (Eastern Time) to discuss GEO’s third quarter 2012 financial results as
well as its progress and outlook. The call-in number for the U.S. is 1-888-680-0894 and the international call-in number is 1-617-213-4860. The conference call
participant passcode is 84889725. In addition, a live audio webcast of the conference call may be accessed on the Conference Calls/Webcasts section of GEO’s
investor relations home page at www.geogroup.com. A replay of the audio webcast will be available on the website for one year. A telephonic replay of the
conference call will be available until December 5, 2012 at 1-888-286-8010 (U.S.) and 1-617-801-6888 (International). The conference call ID number for the
telephonic replay is 66993049.

About The GEO Group, Inc.

The GEO Group, Inc. is the world’s leading diversified provider of correctional, detention, and residential treatment services to federal, state, and local
government agencies around the globe. GEO offers a turnkey approach that includes design, construction, financing, and operations. GEO represents government
clients in the United States, Australia, South Africa, and the United Kingdom. GEO’s worldwide operations include 20,000 employees, 108 correctional,
detention and residential treatment facilities, including projects under development, and 75,000 owned and/or managed beds.

Note to Reconciliation Tables and Supplemental Disclosure –

Important Information on GEO’s Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Pro Forma Income from Continuing Operations, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Funds From Operations are non-GAAP financial measures that are presented as
supplemental disclosures. Pro Forma Income from Continuing Operations is defined as income from continuing operations adjusted for net income/loss
attributable to non-controlling interests, start-up/transition expenses, net of tax, international bid and proposal expenses, net of tax, M&A-related and other non-
recurring expenses, net of tax, and early extinguishment of debt, net of tax. GEO believes that Pro Forma Income from Continuing Operations is useful to
investors as it provides information about the performance of GEO’s overall business because such measure eliminates the effects of certain unusual or non-
recurring charges that are not directly attributable to GEO’s underlying operating performance, it provides disclosure on the same basis as that used by GEO’s
management and it provides consistency in GEO’s financial reporting and therefore continuity to investors for comparability purposes. GEO’s management uses
Pro Forma Income from Continuing Operations to monitor and evaluate its operating performance and to facilitate internal and external comparisons of the
historical operating performance of GEO and its business units.

Adjusted EBITDA is defined as income from continuing operations before net interest expense, income tax provision, depreciation and amortization, and tax
provision on equity in earnings of affiliates, adjusted for net income/loss attributable to non-controlling interests, stock-based compensation expenses, pre-tax,
start-up/transition expenses, pre-tax, international bid and proposal expenses, pre-tax, and M&A-related and other non-recurring expenses, pre-tax, and early
extinguishment of debt, pre-tax. GEO believes that Adjusted EBITDA is useful to investors as it provides information about the performance of GEO’s overall
business because such measure eliminates the effects of certain unusual or non-recurring charges that are not directly attributable to GEO’s underlying operating
performance, it provides disclosure on the same basis as that used by GEO’s management and it provides consistency in GEO’s financial reporting and therefore
continuity to investors for comparability purposes. GEO uses Adjusted EBITDA to monitor and evaluate its operating performance and to facilitate internal and
external comparisons of the historical operating performance of GEO and its business units.

— More —
 
Contact:

 

Pablo E. Paez
Vice President, Corporate Relations   

(866) 301 4436
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Adjusted Funds From Operations is defined as income from continuing operations excluding depreciation and amortization, income tax provision, income taxes
refunded/paid, stock-based compensation expenses, maintenance capital expenditures, equity in earnings of affiliates, net of income tax, tax provision on equity in
earnings of affiliates, amortization of debt costs and other non-cash interest, net income/loss attributable to non-controlling interests, start-up/transition expenses,
M&A-related and other non-recurring expenses, early extinguishment of debt, and international bid and proposal expenses. GEO believes that Adjusted Funds
From Operations is useful to investors as it provides information regarding cash that GEO’s operating business generates before taking into account certain cash
and non-cash items that are non-operational or infrequent in nature, it provides disclosure on the same basis as that used by GEO’s management and it provides
consistency in GEO’s financial reporting and therefore continuity to investors for comparability purposes. GEO’s management uses Adjusted Funds From
Operations to monitor and evaluate its operating performance and to facilitate internal and external comparisons of the historical operating performance of GEO
and its business units.

GEO has made available a Supplemental Disclosure which contains reconciliation tables of pro forma income from continuing operations to income from
continuing operations, Adjusted EBITDA to income from continuing operations, Adjusted Funds from Operations to income from continuing operations along
with supplemental financial and operational information on GEO’s business segments. GEO’s Reconciliation Tables can be found herein and in GEO’s
Supplemental Disclosure which is available on GEO’s Investor Relations webpage at www.geogroup.com.

Safe-Harbor Statement

This press release contains forward-looking statements regarding future events and future performance of GEO that involve risks and uncertainties that could
materially affect actual results, including statements regarding financial guidance for fourth quarter 2012 and full year 2012. Factors that could cause actual
results to vary from current expectations and forward-looking statements contained in this press release include, but are not limited to: (1) GEO’s ability to meet
its financial guidance for 2012 given the various risks to which its business is exposed; (2) GEO’s ability to declare future quarterly cash dividends; (3) GEO’s
ability to successfully pursue further growth and continue to create shareholder value; (4) risks associated with GEO’s ability to control operating costs
associated with contract start-ups; (5) GEO’s ability to timely open facilities as planned, profitably manage such facilities and successfully integrate such
facilities into GEO’s operations without substantial costs; (6) GEO’s ability to win management contracts for which it has submitted proposals and to retain
existing management contracts; (7) GEO’s ability to obtain future financing on acceptable terms; (8) GEO’s ability to sustain company-wide occupancy rates at
its facilities; (9) GEO’s ability to access the capital markets in the future on satisfactory terms or at all; and (10) other factors contained in GEO’s Securities and
Exchange Commission filings, including the Form 10-K, 10-Q and 8-K reports.

Third quarter and first nine months 2012 financial tables to follow:
 
Contact:

 

Pablo E. Paez
Vice President, Corporate Relations   

(866) 301 4436



N E W S    R E L E A S E
 

THE GEO GROUP, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
FOR THE THIRTEEN AND THIRTY-NINE WEEKS ENDED

SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 AND OCTOBER 2, 2011
(In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)
 
   Thirteen Weeks Ended   Thirty-nine Weeks Ended  

   
September 30,

2012   
October 2,

2011   
September 30,

2012   
October 2,

2011  
Revenues   $ 411,524   $395,683   $ 1,225,129   $1,172,831  
Operating expenses    305,832    297,700    919,127    885,957  
Depreciation and amortization    23,761    21,850    70,643    61,496  
General and administrative expenses    27,228    25,922    81,712    86,420  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Operating income    54,703    50,211    153,647    138,958  
Interest income    1,651    1,767    5,219    4,965  
Interest expense    (20,606)   (19,327)   (62,030)   (55,700) 
Loss on early extinguishment of debt    (8,462)   —      (8,462)   —    

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Income before income taxes, equity in earnings of affiliates and discontinued operations    27,286    32,651    88,374    88,223  
Provision for income taxes    11,304    12,255    35,512    33,929  
Equity in earnings of affiliates, net of income tax provision of $234, $118, $858 and $1,705,

respectively    474    272    1,652    2,352  
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Income from continuing operations    16,456    20,668    54,514    56,646  
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of income tax provision (benefit) of $(1,088),

$394, $(1,418) and $1,379, respectively    (1,729)   625    (2,252)   2,190  
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Net income    14,727    21,293    52,262    58,836  
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests    890    225    881    1,050  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net income attributable to The GEO Group, Inc.   $ 15,617   $ 21,518   $ 53,143   $ 59,886  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:      
Basic    60,906    63,340    60,838    64,028  
Diluted    61,302    63,555    61,083    64,388  

Income per Common Share Attributable to The GEO Group, Inc.(1):      
Basic:      

Income from continuing operations   $ 0.28   $ 0.33   $ 0.91   $ 0.90  
Income (loss) from discontinued operations    (0.03)   0.01    (0.04)   0.04  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Income per common share attributable to The GEO Group, Inc. – basic   $ 0.26   $ 0.34   $ 0.87   $ 0.94  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Diluted:      
Income from continuing operations   $ 0.28   $ 0.33   $ 0.91   $ 0.90  
Income (loss) from discontinued operations    (0.03)   0.01    (0.04)   0.03  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Income per common share attributable to The GEO Group, Inc. – diluted   $ 0.25   $ 0.34   $ 0.87   $ 0.93  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 
(1) Note that earnings per share tables may contain slight summation differences due to rounding.

— More —
 
Contact:

 

Pablo E. Paez
Vice President, Corporate Relations   

(866) 301 4436



N E W S    R E L E A S E
 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 AND JANUARY 1, 2012

(In thousands, except share data)
 
   September 30, 2012   January 1, 2012 
   (Unaudited)      

ASSETS     
Current Assets     

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 69,085    $ 44,753  

Restricted cash and investments (including VIEs  of $6,182 and $35,435, respectively)    15,530     42,535  

Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts of $2,294 and $2,453, respectively    251,459     285,810  
Deferred income tax assets, net    31,199     28,726  
Prepaid expenses and other current assets    25,046     50,346  
Current assets of discontinued operations    6,328     7,159  

    
 

    
 

Total current assets    398,467     459,329  
    

 
    

 

Restricted Cash and Investments (including VIEs of $20,765 and $38,930, respectively)    44,284     57,912  
Property and Equipment, Net (including VIEs of $25,988 and $162,665, respectively)    1,709,628     1,705,306  
Assets Held for Sale    6,590     4,363  
Direct Finance Lease Receivable    28,128     32,146  
Deferred Income Tax Assets, Net    1,711     1,711  
Goodwill    508,078     508,066  
Intangible Assets, Net    186,229     200,342  
Other Non-Current Assets    84,274     79,576  
Non-Current Assets of Discontinued Operations    —       865  

    
 

    
 

Total Assets   $ 2,967,569    $ 3,049,616  
    

 

    

 

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY     
Current Liabilities     

Accounts payable   $ 53,643    $ 69,632  
Accrued payroll and related taxes    50,416     38,130  
Accrued expenses    134,606     126,682  

Current portion of capital lease obligations, long-term debt and non-recourse debt (including VIEs of $5,200
and $20,770, respectively)    47,840     53,666  

Current liabilities of discontinued operations    319     708  
    

 
    

 

Total current liabilities    286,824     288,818  
    

 
    

 

Deferred Income Tax Liabilities    119,470     125,209  
Other Non-Current Liabilities    59,206     56,381  
Capital Lease Obligations    12,192     13,087  
Long-Term Debt    1,324,902     1,319,068  
Non-Recourse Debt (including VIEs of $16,972 and $108,335, respectively)    113,136     208,532  

    
 

    
 

Total Shareholders’Equity    1,051,839     1,038,521  
    

 
    

 

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity   $ 2,967,569    $ 3,049,616  
    

 

    

 

 
Variable interest entities or “VIEs”

— More —
 
Contact:

 

Pablo E. Paez
Vice President, Corporate Relations   

(866) 301 4436

1

1



N E W S    R E L E A S E
 
Reconciliation Tables for Third Quarter and First Nine Months 2012

Reconciliation of Pro Forma Income from Continuing Operations to Income from Continuing Operations
(In thousands except per share data)
(Unaudited)
 

   

13 Weeks
Ended

30-Sep-12   

13 Weeks
Ended

2-Oct-11    

39 Weeks
Ended

30-Sep-12   

39 Weeks
Ended

2-Oct-11  
Income from continuing operations   $16,456    $20,668    $54,514    $56,646  

Start-up/transition expenses, net of tax    1,250     4,330     5,389     9,867  
International bid and proposal expenses, net of tax    1,140     287     2,311     703  
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests    890     225     881     1,050  
M&A related and other non-recurring expenses, net of tax    998     —       1,480     4,129  
Early extinguishment of debt, net of tax    4,977     —       4,977     —    

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Pro forma income from continuing operations   $25,711    $25,510    $69,552    $72,395  
    

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (1)   $ 0.27    $ 0.33    $ 0.89    $ 0.88  
Start-up/transition expenses, net of tax    0.02     0.07     0.09     0.15  
International bid and proposal expenses, net of tax    0.02     —       0.04     0.01  
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests    0.01     —       0.01     0.02  
M&A related and other non-recurring expenses, net of tax    0.02     —       0.02     0.06  
Early extinguishment of debt, net of tax    0.08     —       0.08     —    

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Diluted pro forma earnings per share from continuing operations   $ 0.42    $ 0.40    $ 1.14    $ 1.12  
    

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

Weighted average common shares outstanding-diluted    61,302     63,555     61,083     64,388  
 
(1) Note that earnings per share tables may contain slight summation differences due to rounding

Reconciliation from Adjusted EBITDA to Income from Continuing Operations
(In thousands)
(Unaudited)
 

   

13 Weeks
Ended

30-Sep-12   

13 Weeks
Ended

2-Oct-11    

39 Weeks
Ended

30-Sep-12    

39 Weeks
Ended

2-Oct-11  
Income from continuing operations   $16,456    $20,668    $ 54,514    $ 56,646  

Interest expense, net    18,955     17,560     56,811     50,735  
Income tax provision    11,304     12,255     35,512     33,929  
Depreciation and amortization    23,761     21,850     70,643     61,496  
Tax provision on equity in earnings of affiliates    234     118     858     1,705  

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

EBITDA   $70,710    $72,451    $218,338    $ 204,511  
    

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

Adjustments         
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests   $ 890    $ 225    $ 881    $ 1,050  
Stock based compensation expenses, pre-tax    1,619     1,245     5,113     4,843  
Start-up/transition expenses, pre-tax    1,803     6,717     8,227     15,280  
International bid and proposal expenses, pre-tax    1,538     446     3,153     1,091  
M&A related and other non-recurring expenses, pre-tax    1,696     —       2,500     6,308  
Early extinguishment of debt    8,462     —       8,462     —    

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Adjusted EBITDA   $86,718    $81,084    $246,674    $233,083  
    

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

— More —
 
Contact:

 

Pablo E. Paez
Vice President, Corporate Relations   

(866) 301 4436



N E W S    R E L E A S E
 
Reconciliation of Adjusted Funds from Operations to Income from Continuing Operations
(In thousands)
(Unaudited)
 

   

13 Weeks
Ended

30-Sep-12  

13 Weeks
Ended

2-Oct-11   

39 Weeks
Ended

30-Sep-12   

39 Weeks
Ended

2-Oct-11  
Income from continuing operations   $16,456   $20,668   $ 54,514   $ 56,646  

Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests    890    225    881    1,050  
Depreciation and Amortization    23,761    21,850    70,643    61,496  
Income Tax Provision    11,304    12,255    35,512    33,929  
Income Taxes (Paid) Refunded    (2,144)   (1,282)   2,253    (10,016) 
Stock Based Compensation Expenses    1,619    1,245    5,113    4,843  
Maintenance Capital Expenditures    (8,194)   (8,906)   (22,406)   (24,100) 
Equity in Earnings of Affiliates, Net of Income Tax    (474)   (272)   (1,652)   (2,352) 
Tax provision on equity in earnings of affiliates    234    118    858    1,705  
Amortization of Debt Costs and Other Non-Cash Interest    971    507    2,340    1,148  
Start-up/transition expenses    1,803    6,717    8,227    15,280  
M&A related and other non-recurring expenses    1,696    —      2,500    6,308  
International bid and proposal expenses    1,538    446    3,153    1,091  
Early extinguishment of debt    8,462    —      8,462    —    

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Adjusted Funds from Operations   $57,922   $53,571   $170,398   $147,028  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Adjusted Funds from Operations Per Share   $ 0.94   $ 0.84   $ 2.79   $ 2.28  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Weighted average common shares outstanding-diluted    61,302    63,555    61,083    64,388  

- End -
 
Contact:

 

Pablo E. Paez
Vice President, Corporate Relations   

(866) 301 4436
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PRESENTATION
  
Operator

Good day, ladies and gentlemen, and welcome to The GEO Group third-quarter 2012 earnings conference call. My name is Caroline and I’m your event manager
for today. (Operator Instructions). As a reminder, this call is being recorded for replay purposes, and now I’d like to turn the call over to Pablo Paez, who is Vice
President of Corporate Investor Relations. Please go ahead.
  
Pablo Paez - The GEO Group - VP Corporate Relations

Thank you, Operator. Good morning, everyone, and thank you for joining us for today’s discussion of The GEO Group’s third-quarter 2012 earnings results.

With us today is George Zoley, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer; Brian Evans, Chief Financial Officer; John Hurley, President of GEO Corrections &
Detention; and Jorge Dominicis, President of GEO Care.

This morning, we will discuss our third-quarter performance and current business development activities, and we will provide an update on our review of a
potential REIT conversion. We will conclude the call with a question-and-answer session.

This conference call is also being webcast live on our website at www.GEOGroup.com.

Today, we will discuss non-GAAP basis information. A reconciliation for non-GAAP basis information to GAAP basis results is included in the press release and
supplemental disclosure we issued this morning.

Additionally, much of the information we will discuss today, including the answers we give in response to your questions, may include forward-looking
statements regarding our beliefs and current expectations with respect to various matters. These forward-looking statements are intended to fall within the Safe
Harbor provisions of the securities laws. Our actual results may differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements as a result of various factors
contained in our Securities and Exchange Commission filings, including the forms 10-K, 10-Q, and 8-K reports.

With that, please allow me to turn the call over to our Chairman and CEO, George Zoley. George?
  
George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

Thank you, Pablo, and good morning to everyone and thanks for joining us as we review our third-quarter results and provide an update on our efforts to pursue
quality growth opportunities and return value to our shareholders.

Our strong third-quarter results continue to be driven by sound operational and financial performance from our diversified business units in the US and
internationally. During the quarter, we completed the development and activation of a 650-bed expansion of our Adelanto detention facility in California, bringing
the total capacity to 1,300 beds.
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In addition to this important facility activation, we recently announced a new contract with the US Marshals Service for the housing of up to 320 federal offenders
at our Aurora detention facility in Colorado.

We recently signed a contract amendment with the State of California, which extends our contract at the 650-bed Company-owned Golden State Community
Correctional Facility through the middle of 2016. We also received contract renewals from the State of Florida, extending our managed-only contracts for the
2,000-bed Blackwater River Correctional Facility through October 2015 and the 1,861-bed South Bay Correctional Facility through July 2014.

We continue to be optimistic regarding the outlook for our industry. Our diversified platform has enabled us to participate in a number of new opportunities.
Currently in the state of New Hampshire and the Federal Bureau of Prisons have active procurements for new correctional beds. Internationally, the UK Ministry
of Justice, known as MOJ, has an active procurement for the management of nine existing prisons, totaling 6,000 beds. Proposals for this important procurement
are currently under review with contract awards expected this month. Following the completion of this procurement, we expect MOJ will begin another prison
managed-only procurement of a similar or even larger size.

The MOJ has also issued a procurement for the provision of electronic monitoring services covering all of England and Wales, which presently involves
monitoring 25,000 individuals on a daily basis, making it the largest electronic monitoring contract in the world. BI, our US-based electronics monitoring
division, is actively participating in this project with our UK subsidiary.

Our diversified divisions within GEO Care continue to also pursue several new business opportunities in each of their respective markets. With respect to our
current inventory of beds, we are continuing our efforts to market our existing facilities in California, Michigan, and Oklahoma, and hope that these efforts will
result in the reactivation of these idled facilities, which would significantly enhance our overall returns on capital.

As we have expressed to you in the past, our Board and our management team remain focused on the careful evaluation of the allocation of capital to enhance
shareholder value. We will continue to evaluate investments in new projects which meet or exceed our targeted returns on capital, and we are focused on
balancing these capital investments with a long-term goal to return value to our shareholders. In the last two years, we have executed significant stock buyback
programs which we believe resulted in enhanced value for our shareholders, and we continue to retain the ability to opportunistically execute the remaining stock
repurchase program authorized by our Board through December 31, 2012.

Additionally, we initiated our first-ever quarterly cash dividend of $0.20 per share this last September. Our dividend policy is indicative of our long-term view
that we can return value to shareholders, while continuing to pursue quality growth and deleverage through earnings growth and pay down debt.

Before I turn the call over to Brian, I’d like to provide an update on our ongoing review of the potential REIT conversion. As we disclosed during our last
earnings call, we have retained the law firm of Skadden Arps as our legal advisors and Bank of America Merrill Lynch and Barclays Capital as our financial co-
advisers to assist with this comprehensive review.

Since our last call, we have made significant progress on our review. Our analysis is focused on a potential conversion to a REIT with a taxable REIT subsidiary,
or TRS, in which a small portion of our business which is non-real estate related, such as managed-only contracts, international operations, and electronic
monitoring services, are part of wholly-owned taxable subsidiaries of the REIT.

Most of our business segments are real estate related and entail Company-owned and Company-leased facilities, and these segments will be part of the REIT.
Importantly, the TRS structure will allow us to maintain the strategic alignment of almost all of our diversified business segments under one entity without
separating the Company into independent REIT and operating company.

As we disclosed last quarter, we submitted a request to the IRS for a private letter ruling in mid-July in order to better inform our Board as to the potential
benefits and limitations of a REIT conversion and to determine whether GEO would qualify to convert to a REIT. We have had and continue to have a dialogue
with the IRS regarding our private letter ruling request, which is a customary part of this process. We look forward to continuing to work with the IRS on our
private letter ruling request.

Fundamentally, GEO is in a real estate intensive industry. Our present Company profile has evolved over several years, during which time we have developed and
financed dozens of new detention and correctional facilities for federal and state government clients. Further, we provide real estate related operational services,
along with ancillary services that are ordinarily provided in our facilities, which we predominantly own or lease.

In addition to our private letter ruling request, we have been working on a number of administrative steps, including the internal reorganization of the Company
into separate legal operating business units. We have also conducted the TRS transfer pricing and earnings profits distribution analysis, which must be completed
in connection with a potential conversion.
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Following a decision to convert to a REIT, certain ownership limitations to ensure compliance with the REIT provisions of the tax code would need to be
approved by GEO shareholders. This shareholder vote would take place after a decision to convert has been made by our Board.

While additional work remains to be completed, based on our current review we believe that a conversion to a REIT could potentially provide numerous benefits
to GEO and its shareholders. These benefits include enhancing our ability to return value to shareholders, lowering our cost of capital, drawing a larger base of
potential shareholders, and providing greater flexibility to pursue growth opportunities, and creating a more efficient operating structure.

Our Board recently met and received detailed presentations from its legal and financial advisors on a possible conversion of the Company into a REIT.

If our Board decides to move forward with the REIT conversion, we will strive to complete the conversion by the earliest conversion date, which is January 2013.
However, as we’ve previously disclosed, given the short time frame, the conversion could be delayed until the next conversion date, which is January 2014.

While the steps we have outlined today illustrate our commitment to this process, we can, of course, make no prediction with certainty if or when we will receive
a favorable ruling from the IRS.

Now I would like to turn the call over to Brian to review our financial performance. Brian?
  
Brian Evans - The GEO Group - SVP, CFO

Thank you, George. Good morning, everyone.

As disclosed in our press release, we reported third-quarter pro forma EPS of $0.42 from continuing operations, which excludes $0.06 per share in after-tax
startup and transition expenses, international bid and proposal costs, and other nonrecurring costs, including M&A-related expenses, along with $0.08 per share
related to the extinguishment of the MCF bonds in connection with the recent acquisition of MCF.

Our total revenues for the quarter increased to $412 million from $396 million a year ago.

Our Companywide adjusted EBITDA for the quarter grew to $87 million from $81 million a year ago. Additionally, we reported quarterly adjusted funds from
operations of $58 million.

Breaking down each of our reporting segments, we reported US Corrections & Detention revenue of $244 million for the third quarter of this year, compared to
$233 million for last year’s third quarter. In comparison to third-quarter 2011, our third-quarter 2012 revenues reflect the activation of the Adelanto detention
facility expansion in August 2012; the new Riverbend, Georgia, correctional facility in December 2011; and the opening of the Karnes, Texas, ICE project and the
New Castle, Indiana, expansion during the first quarter of this year. These facility activations were offset by the deactivation of the Leo Chesney facility in
California in the third quarter 2011 and our Desert View and Central Valley facilities in California in the fourth quarter 2011.

GEO Care reported third-quarter revenue of $110 million, while our International Services division reported quarterly revenues of $57 million.

Moving to our financial guidance for the balance of 2012, as disclosed in our press release, we have updated our earnings guidance for the full year and fourth
quarter. We expect our full-year 2012 revenues to be in a range of $1.64 billion to $1.65 billion and our full-year pro forma earnings to be in a range of $1.55 to
$1.56, exclusive of $0.17 per share in after-tax startup and transition expenses and international bid and proposal expenses and excluding our one-time transaction
and financing expenses in connection with our recent acquisition of MCF.

Our 2012 adjusted EBITDA is expected to be in a range of $330 million to $340 million. Our fourth-quarter revenues are expected to be in a range of $413
million to $418 million, and our pro forma earnings are expected to be in a range of $0.41 to $0.42 per share, excluding $0.04 per share in international bid and
proposal costs.

Our updated fourth-quarter guidance reflects some variability in our US Marshals populations. We have experienced some softness in certain facilities where
these populations tend to experience some seasonal fluctuations. As a reminder, our guidance includes approximately $0.14 per share of carrying costs for our
idled facilities, totaling approximately 6,000 beds. More than half of these carrying costs are non-cash expenses.

Our earnings guidance also reflects approximately $0.18 per share in intangible amortization expense related to the acquisitions of Cornell and BI, and our large
facility — our facility depreciation expense is expected to be more than twice as large as our normalized level of maintenance CapEx of approximately $30
million.

Due to these large non-cash expenses, we continue to believe that our adjusted funds from operations is an important measure of our Company’s strong cash
flows and underlying profitability. We have increased our 2012 adjusted funds from operations guidance to a range of $210 million to $220 million, or $3.44 to
$3.60 per share.
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With respect to our uses of cash, our current projects under development have been substantially completed. Our total project CapEx in 2012 is expected to be
approximately $100 million, of which $80 million has been spent through the end of the third quarter. The balance of our adjusted funds from operations in 2012
has been allocated to fund the purchase of the MCF partnership interest for $27 million, which we completed during the third quarter, pay our quarterly cash
dividend, and repay debt.

With our available borrowing capacity, cash on hand, and strong adjusted funds from operations of more than $200 million annually, we will have adequate
liquidity to execute our strategic growth and return capital to our shareholders. We continue to have a balanced approach to meaningfully return value to
shareholders through a combination of cash dividends and opportunistic share buybacks. Our dividend policy reflects our long-term view that we can return value
to our shareholders while continuing to pursue quality growth and deleverage.

With that, I will turn the call to John Hurley for an update on GEO Corrections & Detention. John?
  
John Hurley - The GEO Group - SVP, President GEO Corrections & Detention

Thank you, Brian, and good morning, everyone.

I’d like to address our business development efforts for GEO Corrections & Detention. I’ll start with the federal market segment and the three federal government
agencies we serve, the Federal Bureau of Prisons, the United States Marshals Service, and Immigration and Customs Enforcement, or ICE.

With regards to our recent project activations at the federal level, we recently completed the development and activation of a new $70 million, 650-bed expansion
of our Adelanto detention facility in California, bringing the total capacity at the facility to 1,300 beds. At full occupancy, the Adelanto detention facility is
expected to generate approximately $42 million in annualized revenues.

In Colorado, we were recently awarded a new contract with the United States Marshals Service for the housing of up to 320 federal offenders at the Aurora
detention facility. This contract, which went into effect October 1, is expected to generate approximately $8 million in incremental annual revenues at the facility.

With regard to new business opportunities at the federal level, the Bureau of Prisons has issued a solicitation for up to 1,600 beds under its criminal alien
requirement, or CAR, program. Under this new CAR 14 procurement, bidders can propose facilities anywhere in the country. The total contract term for this
procurement will be 10 years, assuming a base term of four years with three two-year options. Proposals under this procurement were submitted in mid-
September with a contract commencement date projected for September 1, 2013.

Additionally, our GEO Transport division has submitted a proposal in response to a procurement issue by the federal government for the provision of secure
transportation services for the Southwest border for the Customs and Border Protection agency. We expect the contract award to be announced by year-end.

Now I’d like to turn to the state market segment. As states across the country continue to face budgetary pressures, their ability to achieve cost savings becomes
an even more important priority, which leads to increased interest in prison privatization projects. Many of our state clients require additional beds as inmate
populations continue to increase and aging, inefficient prisons need to be replaced with new, more cost-efficient facilities.

With regards to our recent project activations, during this year we completed the intake process at our new $80 million, Company-owned, 1,500-bed Riverbend
correctional facility in Georgia. We expect the 1,500-bed facility to generate approximately $28 million in annualized operating revenues.

In Indiana, we completed the construction and activation of a 512-bed expansion at the New Castle Correctional Facility under an agreement with the Indiana
Department of Corrections. GEO funded the $21 million expansion, which is expected to generate an additional $8 million in annual operating revenue.

With regard to contract discontinuations, as we had previously disclosed we completed the transition out of our managed-only contracts in Mississippi for the East
Mississippi, Walnut Grove, and Marshall County facilities during the third quarter.

With regard to recent state contract renewals, the State of Florida has extended our managed-only contracts for the 2,000-bed Blackwater River Correctional
Facility through October 2015 and for the 1,861-bed South Bay Correctional Facility through July of 2014. Additionally, the California Department of
Corrections and Rehabilitation recently executed a contract amendment for our 650-bed Company-owned Golden State facility, which extends our contract for the
management of the facility through June 30, 2016.

Turning now to new state solicitations, we remain optimistic about the new growth opportunities in our industry. In New Hampshire, the state issued RFPs for the
development and management of separate male and female facilities, or a combined hybrid male and female facility, totaling 1,500 to 1,700 beds. The
procurement allows for the development of a new facility or the renovation and expansion of existing facilities. The state has retained outside experts to assist
with the evaluation of the proposal, and we are currently awaiting the decision by the state.
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In California, the Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation issued a bed utilization plan in April that would increase the use of 1,800 community correctional
facility beds in state beginning next year. The plan also calls for increased use of community supervision programs. We currently have more than 2,200
community correctional facility beds in inventory in California, and we will continue to monitor the state’s proposed plan.

In Michigan, the Department of Corrections has announced an upcoming RFP for 1,750 correctional beds. We expect the RFP to be issued before the end of the
year and we will be proposing our Baldwin facility in this competition.

In Florida, the Department of Management Services has issued a procurement for the competitive re-bid of three existing private prisons which are not currently
operated by GEO. The Moore Haven, Graceville, and Bay correctional facilities total more than 3,800 beds. Proposals are due in late November, with a contract
award expected to be announced in the first quarter of next year and contract start dates in the third quarter of 2013.

Next, I’d like to update you on our international business development efforts. In the United Kingdom, the Ministry of Justice has an active procurement to
privatize nine existing public facilities, which total approximately 6,000 beds. We believe the proposal evaluation process has been completed and the
government is likely to make an announcement this month regarding the selection of preferred bidders, with the signing of contracts in the first quarter of 2013.

Under the procurement, companies were permitted to bid on up to six of the nine prisons and can be awarded long-term contracts for the management of no more
than four prisons. The facilities range in size from 260 beds to more than 1,100 beds. The total contract term is expected to be 15.5 years, assuming a base term of
7.5 years and one eight-year option. This procurement is intended to be followed by another solicitation of similar or larger size.

At this time, I’ll turn the call over to Jorge Dominicis for a review of GEO Care.
  
Jorge Dominicis - The GEO Group - SVP, President GEO Care, Inc.

Thanks, John. Good morning, everyone.

Each of our GEO Care divisions continues to pursue several new growth opportunities. Our residential treatment services subsidiary is currently competing on
several formal procurements.

In Texas, the State Department of Health issued a request for proposal for the operation of an existing state forensic hospital. We submitted our proposal in
response to this procurement. While the Texas Department of Health has recommended against awarding a contract under this procurement, we continue to
believe there is support for the use of public-private partnerships within the state’s legislative and executive branches.

In Virginia, we submitted an unsolicited proposal for the management of the state’s sexually violent predator treatment facility, involving approximately 250 beds.
At this time, we are awaiting a final decision from the state.

In North Carolina, we were in negotiations with the state for the provision of a 90-bed forensic hospital and we continue to hope this process will result in a
contract award.

In addition to these states, Georgia, Louisiana, South Carolina, Pennsylvania, and others have indicated interest in partnering for state psychiatric hospitals or
treatment center operations.

Our community-based services division is competing for several formal solicitations from the Federal Bureau of Prisons for residential community-based re-entry
centers across the country. Additionally, we’re working with our existing local and state correctional clients to leverage new opportunities in the provision of
community-based re-entry services in both residential facilities, as well as non-residential day reporting centers. During 2012, our community-based services
division has added more than $5 million in annual revenues with the activation of new day reporting centers in California and North Carolina.

In Alaska, the Federal Bureau of Prisons and the Alaska Department of Corrections have increased the use of our Cordova center, adding approximately 60 beds
and $1.2 million in annual revenues.

Our youth services division continues to work towards maximizing the utilization of our existing asset base. We have successfully undertaken a number of
marketing and consolidation initiatives to increase the overall utilization of our existing youth service facilities in states like Pennsylvania, Ohio, Illinois, Texas,
and Colorado. These efforts have already yielded improvements in the utilization of our youth facilities and our overall financial performance.
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For example, in Illinois we closed down one of our four residential facilities and have since experienced improved occupancy rates. Similarly, in Pennsylvania we
closed down an underperforming facility. These two initiatives have resulted in improved occupancy rates and margin improvements for our youth services
division.

Finally, our BI subsidiary continues to market in supervision and electronic monitoring services to local, state, and federal correctional agencies statewide. BI is
the world’s largest provider of electronic monitoring services and devices for approximately 70,000 individuals.

During 2012, BI has continued to actively compete on new electronic monitoring opportunities nationwide. In 2012, BI has been awarded approximately $4
million in annual revenues and contracts by the states of Colorado, North Carolina, and South Carolina for the provision of electronic monitoring services. We
expect a number of other correctional agencies across the US to increase the use of electronic monitoring technologies to track offenders who have been placed
under community supervision.

In the United Kingdom, we’re participating with GEO UK in a procurement involving the provision of electronic monitoring for all of England and Wales. This
procurement involves monitoring and field support for approximately 25,000 individuals on a daily basis under a single service provider contract. Financially, it
represents the largest single electronic monitoring contract opportunity in the world. We will be submitting a proposal to the MOJ through GEO UK, with BI
providing the necessary technical assistance.

With regards to BI’s intensive supervision appearance program, or ISAP, contract with ICE, the President’s budget for fiscal-year 2013 reflects an increase in
funding for the BI ISAP contract. An expansion of the program has congressional support on both sides of the aisle, and the current Congressional budget
writeups in the House and Senate reflect about a 20% increase in funding for the ISAP program. We’re closely monitoring the appropriations process in Congress
and hope that an expansion of the program will be approved.

At this time, I’d like to turn the call back to George for his closing remarks. George?
  
George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

Thank you, Jorge.

In summary, we are very pleased with our third-quarter results in our core operations in the US and internationally, which continue to deliver solid operational and
financial performance. We believe our industry continues to experience overall positive trends with growth opportunities in our core market segments in the US
and internationally.

Our Company remains focused on effectively allocating capital to enhance value for our shareholders. As we have discussed today, we will continue to carefully
evaluate new build-to-suit capital projects which meet or exceed our targeted returns, while also continuing to move directly - return value to our shareholders
through quarterly cash dividend and opportunistic share repurchases.

We paid our first-ever quarterly cash dividend of $0.20 per share in September. Our dividend policy reflects our long-term view that we can return value to our
shareholders while continuing to deleverage and pursue quality growth opportunities. We believe that these efforts will continue to enhance value for our
shareholders and reduce our overall cost of capital, which will in turn allow us to deliver more cost-effective solutions for our clients worldwide.

We also believe that our diversified growth and investment strategies have positioned GEO as the leading provider of corrections, detention, and treatment
services through a GEO continuum of care that can deliver performance-based outcomes and significant cost savings for our clients worldwide, while continuing
to enhance value for our shareholders.

As I have expressed to you in the past, we view all these different initiatives to enhance shareholder value as complementary, and none are pursued to the
detriment of the others.

And as we have outlined today, we’ve made significant progress on our review of a potential reconversion after taking several steps that illustrate our
commitment to the process. If we are fortunate enough to receive a favorable ruling from the IRS, we would move very quickly to try to convert on January 1,
2013. However, we can, of course, make no prediction with certainty if or when we will receive a favorable ruling from the IRS.

This concludes our presentation, and we would now like to open the call to your questions.
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QUESTION AND ANSWER
  
Operator

(Operator Instructions). Kevin Campbell, Avondale Partners.
  
Kevin Campbell - Avondale Partners - Analyst

Good morning. Thanks for taking my question. I was hoping, George, maybe you could comment about potential timing. What is the drop-dead date that you
would need to hear back from the IRS by in order to have enough time to complete it by January 1, 2013? Also, maybe you could talk a little bit about timing of
shareholder votes and payments of dividends, and when those would be required to be paid and still allow you to get it done by January 1 of 2013?
  
George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

We think there’s still plenty of time for the IRS to rule. We’re hopeful they will in time, but we are preparing ourselves to be able to react very quickly.

We’ve done a lot of analysis as to what needs to be done by that January 1, 2013, early as possible conversion date. And everything we’re doing every day is in
furtherance of trying to meet that date, should we have an IRS ruling in time.

As far as the E&P distribution, that could come this year or it could fall into next year. It’s not a requirement to occur prior to your conversion date. It’s required
within your first year of operation. Was there another question in there?
  
Kevin Campbell - Avondale Partners - Analyst

Yes, the shareholder vote. That, too, could happen next year? Is that —
  
George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

That’s also a next-year issue. And that’s really only about the ownership restrictions for a REIT. It’s not to vote whether to convert to a REIT.
  
Kevin Campbell - Avondale Partners - Analyst

Okay. That’s made at the Board level.
  
George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

Yes.
  
Kevin Campbell - Avondale Partners - Analyst

Okay. And any commentary or help you guys could give us on looking at a potential dividend and what that might be? Even if it’s a very big range, I think it
would still be helpful. Any guidance you can give there or help you can give there?
  
Brian Evans - The GEO Group - SVP, CFO

I think at this time we haven’t provided any range on the dividend calculation because we’re still working through the process with the IRS, and I think it would
be premature to provide a dividend range at this time.
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Kevin Campbell - Avondale Partners - Analyst

Okay. Fair enough. Just a couple of other questions. Jorge, on the electronic monitoring contract in the UK, have you not submitted your bids yet? Because I was
under the — that’s just sort of what I thought I heard you say, and I thought a potential award date was going to be made in the fourth quarter of this year. So, is
that timing — is my thoughts on timing off, I guess is the question.
  
George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

The timing — well, this is George, because I’m the one involved with that as well. The timing has slipped for the submittal date. In fact, the RFP is not even out
yet.

There have been numerous meetings that have occurred over, I think, six months now. It’s called a type of dialogue where they release information, they meet
with you, they discuss your general approaches. So we’ve been participating in that kind of process that helps them, then, develop the final RFP. Because what
they will be asking for is a completely re-engineered service that will cover all of England and Wales under one contract for operations, one contract for the
software, one contract for the devices themselves, and another contract for the network.

So they’ve divided the business into these different contracts. The contracts we are proposing on are the overall monitoring of the system, of all these service
individuals that respond to the system and put on and install and remove devices, and the software that goes with it. It’s the bulk of the business, but although we
continue to participate in discussions, we’re hopeful that an RFP will actually come out by the end of this month. (Multiple speakers) would be, we think, by the
end of the first quarter of next year.
  
Kevin Campbell - Avondale Partners - Analyst

Decision, or was that the decision, you would think, by the end of the first quarter or that’s still —
  
George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

Yes.
  
Kevin Campbell - Avondale Partners - Analyst

Okay.
  
George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

Meaning selection of preferred bidders.
  
Kevin Campbell - Avondale Partners - Analyst

Okay. And then, you would still have a longer process until we knew who actually won?
  
George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

No. I mean, the preferred bidder status is usually —
  
Kevin Campbell - Avondale Partners - Analyst

Okay.
  
George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

Yes. Then you’re just negotiating final contract terms.
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Kevin Campbell - Avondale Partners - Analyst

Understood. Okay. So end of the first quarter is sort of the hopeful date now for the potential award out of the UK on the electronic monitoring?
  
George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

Yes.
  
Kevin Campbell - Avondale Partners - Analyst

Okay. And then last question, really, on the US corrections side, the revenues were down sequentially, but the man days were up sequentially. So obviously it’s
been a pricing metric, so were there some prices from some of your state customers that were adjusted downwards with moving to the July 1 for the new fiscal
year that caused that to come down? The per diem? Maybe you could just talk a little bit about the revenues there and what might have caused the sequential
decline.
  
Brian Evans - The GEO Group - SVP, CFO

Which segment were you looking at, Kevin?
  
Kevin Campbell - Avondale Partners - Analyst

US Corrections.
  
Brian Evans - The GEO Group - SVP, CFO

Sequentially?
  
Kevin Campbell - Avondale Partners - Analyst

Yes, sequentially, we had the revenues — I’m sorry, I don’t have it in front of me, but just down $2 million. I think in the second quarter we had it at $246
million, and now in the third, $244 million.
  
Brian Evans - The GEO Group - SVP, CFO

Yes, I don’t think there was anything significant. We’ve ramped up some of the facilities a little bit more in the third quarter, but overall I don’t think there was
anything significant.

We did have some of that softness on some of the populations with the US Marshals that we talked about affecting fourth quarter start to surface a little bit late in
the third quarter. But other than that, there was nothing else material.
  
Kevin Campbell - Avondale Partners - Analyst

Okay. So when you look at your per diems on a customer-by-customer basis, there weren’t any adjustments down, were there, from any of your states? Or
(multiple speakers) nothing material?
  
Brian Evans - The GEO Group - SVP, CFO

No, nothing (multiple speakers) of significance. No. We had a few increases, actually, I think, at a couple of our state customers where we got some cost-of-living
increases, so that was nice. Those, again, are always very small. They were 1% to 2%, you know, tied to inflation.
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Kevin Campbell - Avondale Partners - Analyst

All right. Thank you very much.
  
Operator

Kevin McVeigh, Macquarie.
  
Kevin McVeigh - Macquarie Research - Analyst

Great. Thank you. I wonder if you could just give us a sense, are there going to have to be any asset sales associated with the potential REIT conversion? And if
so, does that impact the timing at all?
  
Brian Evans - The GEO Group - SVP, CFO

There may be some small divestitures, but we think we have a process in place, as George mentioned, where we’re working to make sure that we can convert it in
a timely and quick fashion, once the IRS rules. So that may occur, but we don’t think it has any impact on the outcome.
  
Kevin McVeigh - Macquarie Research - Analyst

Understood. And then, similarly, with the election out there and then, unfortunately, the hurricane, it seems like that’s not going to impact your timing at all,
either?
  
George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

We hope not.
  
Kevin McVeigh - Macquarie Research - Analyst

Okay. And then, just finally, it seems like you’ve had some real nice wins as you’re working your way through the process. Any change in terms of tone around
clients? Are they pretty accepting and any changes in kind of approach as you’re talking to clients as you work your way through the REIT conversion process?
  
George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

The discussions we’ve had with regarding our internal reorganizations have been well received.
  
Kevin McVeigh - Macquarie Research - Analyst

Okay. Great. Thank you.
  
Operator

(Operator Instructions). Tobey Sommer, SunTrust.
  
Tobey Sommer - SunTrust Robinson Humphrey - Analyst

Thank you very much. I was wondering if you could tell us what the largest electronic monitoring contract is worth out in the marketplace, to date? Because I
think you gave a metric that the pending procurement in the UK would represent the largest, but what’s the largest contract out there already?
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Jorge Dominicis - The GEO Group - SVP, President GEO Care, Inc.

The largest single contract to date is our contract with ICE. It’s called the ISAP contract.
  
George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

That contract is about a $40 million a year contract.
  
Tobey Sommer - SunTrust Robinson Humphrey - Analyst

In ballpark, how many people are covered under that contract?
  
Jorge Dominicis - The GEO Group - SVP, President GEO Care, Inc.

The contract has about 13,000 individuals who are being supervised and about another 10,000 that are being electronically monitored.
  
Tobey Sommer - SunTrust Robinson Humphrey - Analyst

And then, comparing and contrasting that with the UK opportunity, did you say 26,000 would fall under the electronic monitoring bucket?
  
Jorge Dominicis - The GEO Group - SVP, President GEO Care, Inc.

Correct.
  
George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

That’s initially. Then they expect it to increase substantially.
  
Tobey Sommer - SunTrust Robinson Humphrey - Analyst

Is there a significant portion that would be supervised, quote-unquote, as well?
  
George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

Well, actually, the UK monitoring program involves much more intensive supervision.
  
Tobey Sommer - SunTrust Robinson Humphrey - Analyst

Okay. Thank you. That’s helpful.

I just had a question about state inmate populations. Are you hearing from customers — is there — I know it’s early, but we’ll have another budget season coming
up here before we know it. Are they starting to see the effects of the many changes that they’ve undertaken over the last several years to alleviate budget pressure
and reduced inmate populations to have run their course? Are they starting to forecast perhaps increases on a go-forward basis? I’d love any color you could give
about your conversations with those state customers.
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John Hurley - The GEO Group - SVP, President GEO Corrections & Detention

I think — this is John. I think that the shifting has to do with more so the antiquated existing state facilities and the cost to maintain and continue to upgrade those
facilities. In many of the states, an examination of the current facilities demonstrates even some built in the late 1800s, many built in the early 1900s. And so, as
states begin to examine on a going-forward basis replacement of those facilities, there is a lot of conversation as it relates to the privatization alternative.
  
Tobey Sommer - SunTrust Robinson Humphrey - Analyst

Thank you very much.
  
Operator

Clint Fendley, Davenport.
  
Clint Fendley - Davenport & Company - Analyst

Thank you. Good morning, gentlemen. Would there have been some discussion of states being required to recognize pension liabilities on their balance sheets?
And I wondered if there were any updates on this and if you think it might open the doors to some states that have not used outsource providers in the past?
  
George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

I don’t think we have an updated sense of that at this time because most legislatures are not in session at this time.

It will be after the elections that the new representatives will start convening in committees and it will be at the beginning of the next year that we’ll have better
insight as to what their agendas are regarding any number of issues, including privatized corrections. But right now, everybody is just running for re-election,
apparently.
  
Clint Fendley - Davenport & Company - Analyst

Okay. And I guess, last question, on your beds in inventory here, I wondered what the outlook was. I mean, clearly, many of them are located in California. And
as we look forward to the next year, how should we be thinking about that particular bit of your inventory?
  
George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

Well, we’re optimistic that California has a need for more in-state bed space, and they have an important resolution on their November 6 ballot. I think it’s called
Ballot Initiative 30 that will provide additional funding to the state.

Things will be easier if that initiative occurs and the state has more funds to fund their need for an in-state bed capacity, but they’re still under the three federal-
judge court order to increase that capacity, regardless of the outcome of Ballot 30.
  
Clint Fendley - Davenport & Company - Analyst

Thank you, gentlemen.
  
Operator

Thank you for that question. We have no further questions at this time, so now I would like to turn the call back over to George Zoley for closing remarks.
  
George Zoley - The GEO Group - Chairman, CEO

Well, thank you, everyone, for joining us today. Look forward to addressing you at our next conference call.
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Operator

Thank you for your participation in today’s conference. This concludes the presentation. You may now disconnect. Have a good day.
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Exhibit 99.3
 

  NEWS RELEASE

One Park Place, Suite 700  —  621 Northwest 53  Street  —  Boca Raton, Florida 33487  —  www.geogroup.com

CR-12-17

THE GEO GROUP DECLARES QUARTERLY
CASH DIVIDEND OF $0.20 PER SHARE

Boca Raton, Fla. – November 5, 2012 — The GEO Group, Inc. (NYSE:GEO) (“GEO”) announced that on October 31, 2012, its Board of Directors declared a
quarterly cash dividend of $0.20 per share which will be paid on November 30, 2012 to shareholders of record as of the close of business on November 16, 2012.

George C. Zoley, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of GEO, said: “We believe that our dividend policy with quarterly cash dividends of $0.20 per share, or
$0.80 per share annually, is indicative of our long-term view that we can meaningfully return value to our shareholders while continuing to deleverage and pursue
quality earnings growth.”

The GEO Group, Inc. is the world’s leading diversified provider of correctional, detention, and residential treatment services to federal, state, and local
government agencies around the globe. GEO offers a turnkey approach that includes design, construction, financing, and operations. GEO represents government
clients in the United States, Australia, South Africa, and the United Kingdom. GEO’s worldwide operations include 20,000 employees, 108 correctional,
detention and residential treatment facilities, including projects under development, and 75,000 owned and/or managed beds.

This press release contains forward-looking statements regarding future events and future performance of GEO that involve risks and uncertainties that could
materially affect actual results, including statements regarding the timing and amount of dividends. Factors that could cause actual results to vary from current
expectations and forward-looking statements contained in this press release include, but are not limited to: (1) GEO’s ability to declare future quarterly cash
dividends; (2) GEO’s ability to successfully pursue further growth and continue to enhance shareholder value; (3) GEO’s ability to access the capital markets in
the future on satisfactory terms or at all; (4) risks associated with GEO’s ability to control operating costs associated with contract start-ups; (5) GEO’s ability to
timely open facilities as planned, profitably manage such facilities and successfully integrate such facilities into GEO’s operations without substantial costs;
(6) GEO’s ability to win management contracts for which it has submitted proposals and to retain existing management contracts; (7) GEO’s ability to obtain
future financing on acceptable terms; (8) GEO’s ability to sustain company-wide occupancy rates at its facilities; and (9) other factors contained in GEO’s
Securities and Exchange Commission filings, including the forms 10-K, 10-Q and 8-K reports.
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